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March 10, 2023 
 
Edward Vogel 
Tri County Landfill, Inc. 
159 TCI Park Drive  
Grove City, PA 16127-4347 
 
 
Re: Final NPDES Permit- Industrial Waste 

Tri County Landfill 
NPDES Permit No. PA0263664 
Authorization ID No. 1288854 
Liberty Township, Mercer County 

 
Dear Mr. Vogel: 
 
Your NPDES permit is enclosed.  Please read the permit carefully.  The permit expires on the 
date identified on page 1 of the permit.  A renewal application must be submitted to this office 
180 days prior to the permit expiration date, if a discharge is expected to continue past the 
expiration date of the permit. 
 
The permit requires that you use the Department of Environmental Protection’s (DEP's) electronic 
Discharge Monitoring Report (eDMR) system to report the results of self-monitoring activities.  
The information you must submit within 30 days to register for use of the eDMR system is 
available at www.dep.pa.gov/edmr.  DEP has also enclosed paper DMR templates and DMR 
instructions with the permit.  It is recommended that you retain the DMR templates in the event 
you are unable to submit DMRs electronically through the eDMR system.   
 
Please find the attached “Fact Sheet Addendum” and “Comment and Response Document” that 
discusses comments and testimony received on the draft NPDES Permit and the Department’s 
corresponding responses. 
 
Also enclosed is a Supplemental Form Inventory, which identifies the forms that are attached to 
the permit and must be submitted as attachments to eDMR reports, as applicable (see individual 
form instructions).  The submission of other supplemental forms may be required in accordance 
with the permit.  We encourage you to use the spreadsheet versions of supplemental forms that 
contain appropriate validation and DEP-approved calculations. 
 
We would like to bring DEP’s eNOTICE service to your attention.  eNOTICE is a subscription 
service that provides options to receive notifications of DEP’s activities such as the receipt of 
permit applications, comment periods for guidance and regulations, and stream redesignation 
evaluations.  To sign up for an account, visit DEP’s website (www.dep.pa.gov) and select Data 
and Tools – Tools – eNOTICE. 
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Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal the action to the Environmental Hearing Board 
(Board), pursuant to Section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act, 35 P.S. § 7514, and the 
Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5A.  The Board’s address is: 

 
Environmental Hearing Board 
Rachel Carson State Office Building, Second Floor  
400 Market Street 
P.O. Box 8457 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457 
 
TDD users may contact the Environmental Hearing Board through the Pennsylvania Relay 
Service, 800-654-5984.   
 
Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of receipt of notice of this action 
unless the appropriate statute provides a different time.  This paragraph does not, in and of 
itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional 
law.  
 
A Notice of Appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained 
online at http://ehb.courtapps.com or by contacting the Secretary to the Board at 717-787-
3483. The Notice of Appeal form and the Board's rules are also available in braille and on 
audiotape from the Secretary to the Board.   
 
IMPORTANT LEGAL RIGHTS ARE AT STAKE.  YOU SHOULD SHOW THIS 
DOCUMENT TO A LAWYER AT ONCE.  IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD A LAWYER, 
YOU MAY QUALIFY FOR FREE PRO BONO REPRESENTATION.  CALL THE 
SECRETARY TO THE BOARD AT 717-787-3483 FOR MORE INFORMATION.  YOU 
DO NOT NEED A LAWYER TO FILE A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE BOARD. 
 
IF YOU WANT TO CHALLENGE THIS ACTION, YOUR APPEAL MUST BE FILED 
WITH AND RECEIVED BY THE BOARD WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF 
NOTICE OF THIS ACTION.   
 
If you have any questions, please contact Adam Pesek at 814.332.6331. 
  
Sincerely, 
 
Justin C. Dickey 
 
Justin C. Dickey, P.E. 
Environmental Program Manager 
Clean Water Program 

 
Enclosures 

http://ehb.courtapps.com/
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cc: James B. Echard / BAI Group, LLC 

Laura A. Vallett, P.E. / BAI Group, LLC 
Elizabeth R. Bertha / Vogel Holding Companies ( 
Timothy Bonner / State Representative – 8th District 
(tbonner@pahousegop.com) 
Tim McGonigle / Mercer County Commissioner 
(tmcgonigle@mercercountypa.gov) 
Ernie DeSue / Pine Township (ptzone12@gmail.com) 
Brenda J. Heck / Liberty Township (libertytw@zoominternet.net) 
Christina Wilhelm / Waste Management Program 
Carl D. Ballard / Office of Chief Counsel 
Central Office, Division of Operations 
 
An email with links to Final permit documents will be sent to: 
Sally Archibald (salley.archibald64@mail.com) 
Raymond & Dawn Baselj (baze692003@yahoo.com) 
Linda Wall (rlwall@zoominternet.net) 
Molly Breakiron (molly12222@gmail.com) 
Sylvia Ann Stranahan (sastranahan@me.com) 
Megan Best (mraebest@gmail.com) 
Rachel Richardson (jimnrachel_richardson@embarqmail.com) 
Deb Hickly (hicklys@zoominternet.net) 
Paula Renninger (paulad26.2@gmail.com) 
Jennifer Harris (jahtrh@msn.com) 
Rebecca Weikle (bbweikle@gmail.com) 
Karen Ketler (karen.ketler@gmail.com) 
Beverly Graham (bgs5@zoominternet.net 
Doris Steppe (doris_steppe@hotmail.com) 
Ryan Kaldari (kaldari@gmail.com) 
Jane Deitrick (jadeitrick@zoominternet.net) 
Lanie Timko (ebtimko@gmail.com) 
Sandra Karcher (sandrakarcher44@gmail.com) 
Thomas Todarello (ttodarello@zoominternet.net) 
Michele Fetting (mfetting@breatheproject.org) 
Brenda Eperthener (baeperth@zoominternet.net) 
Jennifer Michel (penshockey007@gmail.com) 
Todd Burns (burns-60@hotmail.com) 
Joe Matthews (joe.matthews@zoominternet.net) 
Kathleen Orr (kporr13@gmail.com) 
Jeff Orr (jloor07@gmail.com) 
CEASRA (ceasra@zoominternet.net) 
Michael & Jane Cleary (cleary2@zoominternet.net) 
Beverly Holtgraver (beverly.holtgraver@gmail.com) 
Mike and Chris Brown (mjbrown@zoominternet.net) 
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David Taylor (pilottaylor@pathway.net) 
Ed Swearer (ed54sunsets.beaches@yahoo.com) 
Gillian Graber (gillian@protectpt.org) 
Justin Nobel (justinnobel@gmail.com) 
Lyndsay Denny (lyndsay.denny@yahoo.com) 
Todd Spears (todd.spears@mining.komatsu) 
Dan Biddle (dbiddle777@gmail.com) 
Stone Helsel (shelsel.lh@gmail.com) 
Jeremy Baker (jjbaker21@gmail.com) 
Shannon Baker (shannoneoneil@gmail.com) 
Leigh Ann Gilmore (leighanngilmore1@gmail.com) 
Joan Wilson (jmma5479@hotmail.com) 
John Stolz (stolz@duq.edu) 
Mindy Littlton (mlittleton246@gmail.com) 
Joanie Baumgartner (mail4joanie@gmail.com) 
Rick Dillaman (radillaman@zoominternet.net) 
Angela Kilbert (kilbert@pennfuture.org) 
Marc Valentine (marcvaltax@gmail.com) 
Beth Weinberger (bweinberger@environmentalhealthproject.org) 
James Highland (editor@sgpublishingteam.com) 
Barbara Shafran (barb.shafran@gmail.com) 
Jeff Kremis (jjkremis@gmail.com) 
Joe Matthews (joe.matthews@zoominternet.net) 
Melinda Lenker (melindalenker@yahoo.com) 
William & Lisa Pritchard (bill@bpritchard.com) 
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